DC/DC Converter
Technical Data Sheet
1.0Amp ◊ Single Output ◊ SIP3
R-78K-1.0 series ◊ Switching Regulator
Rev. 6-2025 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
•	 Efficiency up to 96%, no need for heat-sinks

Number
Input Voltage
Range
[VDC]
Output Voltage
nom.
[VDC]
Output Current
max.
[mA]
Efficiency
@ min. Vin
[%]
@ max. Vin
[%]
R-78K1.8-1.0 4.5-36 1.8 1000 83 71
R-78K2.5-1.0 4.5-36 2.5 1000 85 75
R-78K3.3-1.0 4.5-36 3.3 1000 88 79
R-78K5.0-1.0 6.5-36 5 1000 92 85
R-78K9.0-1.0 12-36 9 1000 93 89
R-78K12-1.0 15-36 12 1000 95 91
R-78K15-1.0 18-36 15 1000 94 91
SELECTION GUIDE
The R-78K-1.0 series is a switching regulator module that has been designed to offer all the advantages of a switching regulator (high
efficiency, wide input range, accurate output voltage regulation) but with a low cost for production quantities. Due to the R-78K-1.0’s high
efficiency of up to 95% no heat-sink is required, and operation from -40 to 90°C is possible with slight derating.  The compact TO-220

Case Temperature -40°C 110°C
Storage Temperature -50°C 125°C
MODEL NUMBERING
Output Voltage Output Current
R-78K__-1.0
Note1:	 At higher slew rates or hard plugging, add 27µF E-Cap between +Vin and GND, especially when Vin is >18VDC
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
R-78K1.8-1.0, R-78K2.5-1.0,
R-78K3.3-1.0
DC-DC ON 3.75VDC 4.05VDC
DC-DC OFF 3.6VDC 3.8VDC
R-78K5.0-1.0
DC-DC ON 5VDC 5.25VDC
DC-DC OFF 4.6VDC 4.9VDC
R-78K9.0-1.0
DC-DC ON 9.5VDC 10.5VDC
DC-DC OFF 9.1VDC 9.7VDC
R-78K12-1.0
DC-DC ON 13.0VDC 13.5VDC
DC-DC OFF 12.5VDC 13.1VDC
R-78K15-1.0
DC-DC ON 16.9VDC 17.5VDC
DC-DC OFF 15.6VDC 16.6VDC
Quiescent Current 1mA
Internal Operating Frequency 400kHz
Minimum Load 0%
Output Ripple and Noise (2) 20MHz BW
R-78K1.8-1.0 - R-78K5.0-1.0 50mVp-p
R-78K9.0-1.0 60mVp-p
R-78K12-1.0 75mVp-p
R-78K15-1.0 100mVp-p
R-78K1.8-1.0
Note2:	 The test setup can have an impact on ripple noise values (placement of scope probe, capacitors, it's specifications, wires, PCB tracks, distances, etc.)
Efficiency vs. Output Load
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
100
80